HEATHER HOLT

Executive Director

Los Angeles City Ethics Commission
200 North Spring Street

City Hall, 24th Floor

Los Angeles CA 90012

(213) 978-1960

Complainant

BEFORE THE LOS ANGELES CITY ETHICS COMMISSION

In the Matter of: CEC Case No. 2013-04

l
|
PETER L. BARKER, | STIPULATION AND ORDER
f
Respondents. 1
!

The complainant, Heather Holt, Executive Director of the Los Angeles City Ethics
Commission (Commission), and Peter L. Barker (Barker) agree to the following:

1. This stipulation will be submitted to the members of the Commission for
consideration at their next meeting.

2. If approved by the Commission members, this stipulation and the accompanying
order will be the final disposition of this matter with respect to Barker.

3. Rarker understands and knowingly and voluntarily waives all procedural rights
under Los Angeles City Charter (Charter) §§ 706 and 709 and Los Angeles Administrative Code
§§ 24.1.2(d) and (e). These rights include but are not limited to receiving an accusation, having
the Commission members or an impartial administrative law judge hear the matter, personally
appearing at an administrative hearing, confronting and cross-examining witnesses testifying at a
hearing, and subpoenaing witnesses to testify at a hearing.

4, Rarker understands and knowingly and voluntarily waives all rights to seek
judicial review of any action by the Commission on this matter.

S. The exhibit that is attached and incorporated by reference is a true and accurate
summary of the facts in this matter. Barker has violated the Charter as described in the Exhibit.

6. Barker will pay a total penalty in the amount of $170,000 and in the form of a
cashier’s check payable to the “General Fund of the City of Los Angeles.” The payment will be
held by the Commission staff until the Commission members issue the order in this matter.
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7. I the Commission members refuise o accept this stipulation, it will become null
and void. Within ten business days after the Commission meeting at which the stipulation is
rejected, the Commission staff will return all payments tendered by Barker in connection with
this stipulation.

8. I the Commission members reject the stipulation and a full evidentiary hearing
becomes necessary, the stipulation and all references to it are inadinissible, and the Commission
memibers, executive director, and staff will not be disqualified because of priox consideration of
this stipulati

on.
DATED: WZ&M !

HEATHER HOLT, Executive Director

7. P

5ETER L. BARKER
Respondent

DATED: &?&/&f / wa ?
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ORDER

The City Ethics Commission considered the stipulation in CEC Case No. 2013-04 at its
meeting on 2/14 115 . The members of the Commission approved the
stipulation and ordet Peter L. Barker to pay a fine of $170,000 to the City of Los Angeles in
accordance with the terms of the stipulation.

DATED: ;2/! /cff (3 | gﬂ 'éM

Paul Turner, President
City Ethics Commission
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EXHIBIT

1 FACTS

Peter L. Barker is the president of Barker Management, Inc. {BMI), an Orange County-
based property management and development firm. In the late 1990s, BMI began managing
properties developed and owned by Advanced Development and Investment, Inc. (ADI), a Los
Angeles-based affordable housing development company responsible for at least 16 projects in
Los Angeles, many of which received City subsidies.

On March 3, 2011, the Los Angeles Times reported that ADI and its owners, Ajit
Mithaiwala and Salim Karimi (Karimi), were being investigated by federal authorities for
various crimes that were discovered during divorce proceedings between Karimi and his wife,
including tax evasion and fraud. A court-appointed receiver in that case, David Pasternak, also
found evidence of political money laundering in City elections. An investigation by City Ethics
Commission (Commission) staff found evidence that ADI reimbursed many of its employees for
political contributions made in their own names to City candidates and elected officials between
January 1999 and December 2009. Commission staff noticed similar patterns of contribution
activity among employees of other companies associated with ADI, including BMI, and the
patterns raised questions about whether additional contributions had been reimbursed.

Between September 2000 and June 2012, Barker, his wife, BMI, and BMI employees and
their relatives were reported to have made political contributions totaling $71,300 to committees
controlled by the following City candidates or elected officials: Kathleen Connell; Christine
Essel; Eric Garcetti; Jose Gardea; Wendy Greuel; James Hahn; Janice Hahn; Nick Pacheco; Alex
Padilla; Bernard Parks; Jan Perry; Eduardo Reyes; Herb Wesson; and Deron Williams.
Attachment A contains a list of those contributions, grouped by the name of the supported
candidate or officeholder.

Barker fully cooperated with the Commission’s resulting investigation and admitted to
Commission staff that he began to personally reimburse contributions made by BMI employees
after an ADI representative threatened to terminate ADI contracts with BMI unless Barker
satisfied specific political contribution fundraising requests. Barker said he complied with these
requests by raising contributions from his employees and reimbursing his employees with cash
from his own personal funds. After 2010, when ADI went into receivership, Barker began to
receive solicitations for contributions directly from political candidates. In response to those
solicitations, he continued to raise funds in the same manner, by personally reimbursing his
employees for contributions made in their names.

Barker admits that, over an approximately 13-year period, he personally reimbursed 68
contributions, totaling $41,600, made in the names of BMI employees Diane C. Bruce; Maria
Castillo and her husband, Epigmenio Castillo; Linda Craig-Thorn; Kristina A. Graham, Roland L
Jones, Christopher Kolbenschlag, Maria G. Sanchez, and Karrie Valdez. Aftachment B
summarizes the reimbursed contributions Barker made in each of these employees’ names.
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IL APPLICABLE LAW

Campaign financing and disclosure in City elections are governed by the Los Angeles
City Charter (Charter), the Campaign Finance Ordinance (Los Angeles Municipal Code
§§ 49.7.1 et seq.), and the Political Reform Act (Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 81000-91014).

Charter § 470(k) provides that “[njo contribution shall be made, directly or indirectly, by
any person ot combination of persons, acting jointly in a name other than the name by which
they are identified for legal purposes, nor in the name of another person or combination of
persons.” A “person” is “an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture,
syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, limited liability company, association,

committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.,” Cal. Gov’t Code
§ 82047.

Violations of Charter § 470(k) circumvent the underpinnings of the City’s laws regarding
contribution limits. This type of violation is considered to be one of the most serious
transgressions that the Commission enforces against, expressly because it undermines the
public’s important interests in limiting and knowing the sources of campaign contributions.
Protecting these interests serves to “encourage a broader participation in the political process(,]
avoid corruption or the appearance of corruption in city decision making, and ... promote
accountability to the public ....” Charter § 470(a).

IIL. VIOLATIONS

Barker admits that he violated Charter § 470(k) by making assumed name contributions
as follows:

COUNTS 1 -~ 68:
MAKING ASSUMED NAME CONTRIBUTIONS

COUNTS 1 through 68 ; Between September 30, 2000, and June 26, 2012, Barker
violated Charter § 470(k) by personally reimbursing BMI employees and others a total of
$41,600 for 68 contributions made in their names to numerous City candidates and elected
officials, without disclosing the true source of the contributions.

IV. PENALTY

Charter § 706(c)(3) establishes the penalty formula for administrative actions taken by
the Commission: “up to five thousand (§5,000) for each violation or three times the amount
which the person failed to report properly or unlawfully contributed, expended, gave or received,

whichever is greater.” In this case, the maximum penalty ranges from $124,800 (3 x $41,600 in
assumed name contributions) to $340,000 (68 counts x $5,000).

Los Angeles Administrative Code § 24.1.2(e)(7)(E) requires the Commission to consider
all relevant circumstances before assessing penalties. In proposing the penalty in this case,
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Commission staff noted the following mitigating circumstances: (1) Barker cooperated
extensively with Commission staff by voluntarily providing detailed information, including
information that the Commission otherwise may not have obtained; (2) Barker has saved
significant Commission staff resources by entering into this stipulated settlement at an early
stage in the investigation, prior to the preparation of a probable cause report; and (3) Barker has
no prior enforcement history with the Commission.

Based on the specific facts and mitigating factors in this case, staff proposes a $170,000
penalty. This penalty equals 50 percent of the maximum (50% x $340,000) and is intended to
reflect the serious nature of the violations while fostering cooperation with Commission
investigations and the early resolution of violations.
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Contributor
Barker Management, Inc.
Barker, Peter and Marian
Craig-Thorn, Linda
Graham, Kristina A.

Barker Management, Inc,
Barker, Peter and Marian
Craig-Thorn, Linda
Graham, Kristina A.

Barker Management, Inc.
Graham, Kristina A.

Barker Management, Inc.
Graham, Kristina A,

Barker Management, Inc,
Graham, Kristina A.

Barker Management, Inc.
Graham, Kristina A.

Barker, Peter and Marian
Graham, Kristina A,

Barker Management, Inc.
Barker, Peter and Marian
Graham, Kristina A.
Jones, Roland 1.

Graham, Kristina A.
Valdez, Karrie

Barker Management, Inc.
Barker, Peter and Marian
Bruce, Diane C.

Graham, Kristina A.

Barker Management, Inc.
Barker, Peter and Marian
Graham, Kristina A.

Barker Management, Inc.
Barker, Peter and Marian
Graham, Kristina A,

Contribution
Date
8/30/2000
9/30/2000
9/30/2000
9/30/2000

10/21/2000
10/21/2000
10/21/2000
10/21/2000

9/18/2001
9/18/2001

10/8/2002
10/8/2002

10/30/2002
10/30/2002

4/18/2003
4{7/2003

4/21/2004
4£21/2004

12/22/2003
6/30/2004
6/30/2004
§/22/2004

9/29/2004
9/29/2004

3/7/2005
3/7/2005
3/7/2005
3/7/2005

10/24/2005
10/24/2005
10/24/2005

12/6/2004
4/28/2005
12/6/2004

Contribution
Amount

S 500.00

S 500.00

s 500.00

S 500.00

1,600.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,0600.00

L e A U

500.00
500.00

€ 4

500.00
500.00

W

s 500.00
S 500.00

$ 500.00
S 500.00

500.00
500.00

U U

) 500.00
$  1,00000
s 500.00
S 500.00

500.00
500.00

N A

500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00

500.00
500.00
500.00

A AN < U W A

1,000.00
1,000.00
560.00

1 A An

Candidate
ALEX PADILLA [Counci] 6/8/1999)
ALEX PADILLA {Councii 6/8/1999)
ALEX PADILLA (Council 6/8/1999)
ALEX PADILLA {Council 6/8/1999)

KATHLEEN CONNELL {(Mayor 4/10/2001)
KATHLEEN CONNELL (Mayor 4/10/2001)
KATHLEEN CONNELL (Mayor 4/10/2001)
KATHLEEN CONNELL {Mayor 4/10/2001}

EDUARDO REYES (Council 6/5/2001)
EDUARDO REYES {Council 6/5/2001)

NICK PACHECO {Council 3/4/2003)
NICK PACHECO (Counci! 3/4/2003)

BERNARD PARKS (Council 3/4/2003)
BERNARD PARKS {(Council 3/4/2003}

DERON WILLIAMS (Council 5/20/2003)
DERON WILLIAMS {Council 5/20/2003)

JAN PERRY {Council 3/8/2005)
JAN PERRY (Council 3/8/2005)

EDUARDO REYES {Council 3/8/2005)
EDUARDO REYES (Council 3/8/2005)
EDUARDO REYES {Council 3/8/2005)
EDUARDO REYES (Council 3/8/2005)

JANICE HAHN (Council 3/8/2005)
JANICE HAHN {Council 3/8/2005)

ALEX PADILLA (Officeholder A/C
ALEX PADILLA {Officeholder A/C
ALEX PADILLA (Officeholder A/C
ALEX PADILLA {Officeholder A/C

e e o

JANICE HAHN (Officeholder A/C)
JANICE HAHN {Officehoider A/C)
JANICE HAHN (Officeholder A/C)

JAMES HAHN {Mayor 3/8/2005)
JAMES HAHN {Mayor 5/17/2005)
JAMES HAHN {Mayor 3/8/2005)
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Barker, Peter and Marian
Graham, Kristina A.
Kolbenschiag, Christopher

Barker, Peter and Marian
Castillo, Maria

Castillo, Epigmenio
Graham, Kristina A.

Jones, Roland 1.
Kolbenschlag, Christopher

Barker, Peter and Marian
Barker, Peter and Marian
Graham, Kristina A.

Barker, Peter and Marian
Castillo, Maria

Castillo, Epigmenio
Graham, Kristina A.

Jones, Roland L.
Kotbenschlag, Christopher

Barker, Peter and Marian
Castillo, Maria

Castillo, Epigmenio
Graham, Kristina A.
Kolbenschiag, Christopher

Barker, Peter
Castillo, Maria
Kolbenschiag, Christopher

Barker, Peter and Marian

Graham, Kristina A.
Jones, Roland I
Kolbenschiag, Christopher

Barker, Peter

Castillo, Maria

Graham, Kristina A.
¥olbenschlag, Christopher

Barker, Peter and Marian
Castilio, Maria

Castillo, Epigmenio
Graham, Kristina A

10/10/2006
10/10/2006
10/11/2006

3/29/2007
3/30/2007
3/30/2007
3/28/2007
4/3/2007
3/25/2007

6/29/2007
5/14/2008
6/29/2007

11/8/2007
11/8/2007
11/8/2007
11/8/2007
1/17/2008
11/8/2007

7/31/2008
7/30/2008
7/30/2008
7/31/2008
8/4/2008

2/26/2009
2/26/2009
2/26/2009

8/5/2009
8/3/2009
8/1/2009
8/4/2009

10/12/2009
11/24/2009
11/24/2008
11/24/2009

10/7/2010
10/7/2010
10/7/2010
10/7/2010

$  1,000.00
500.00
500.00

vr

1,000.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00

W A W e A W

1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

W U AN

1,000.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
560.00

O U A W An

1,000.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00

500.00
500.00
500.00

1 A AN W An A A

$  1,000.00
s 500.00
$ 500.00
S 500.00

$ 500.00
$ 500,00
$ 500.00
s 500.00

$  1,000.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00

WENDY GREUEL (Council 3/6/2007 H
WENDY GREUEL {Councit 3/6/2007 )
WENDY GREUEL (Council 3/6/2007)

EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder A/C)
EDUARDO REYES {Officeholder A/C)
EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder A/C)
EDUARDO REYES {Officeholder A/C)
EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder A/C)
EDUARDO REYES {Officeholder A/C)

WENDY GREUEL (Controller 3/3/2009)
WENDY GREUEL {Controlier 3/3/2009)
WENDY GREUEL (Controller 3/3/2009)

EDUARDO REYES (Council 3/3/2009}
EDUARDO REYES {Council 3/3/2009)
EDUARDO REYES {Council 3/3/2009)
EDUARDO REYES {Council 3/3/2009)
EDUARDO REYES (Council 3/3/2009)
EDUARDO REYES (Council 3/3/20089)

JANICE HAHN (Council 3/3/2009)
JANICE HAHN {Council 3/3/2009)
JANICE HAHN (Council 3/3/2009)
JANICE HAHN {Council 3/3/2009)
JANICE HAHN (Council 3/3/2009)

EDUARDO REYES (Dfficeholder A/C)
£DUARDO REYES {Officeholder AJC)
EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder A/C)

JANICE HAHN (Officeholder A/C}
JANICE HAHN {Officeholder A/C)
JANICE MAHN {Officeholder A/C)
JANICE HAHN {Officeholder A/C)

CHRISTINE ESSEL {Council 12/8/2009)
CHRISTINE ESSEL (Council 12/8/2009)
CHRISTINE ESSEL {Councit 12/8/2009)
CHRISTINE ESSEL (Council 12/8/2009}

JANICE HAHN {Officeholder A/C)
JANICE HAHN (Officeholder A/C)
JANICE HAHN (Officeholder AJC)
JANICE HAMN (Officeholder A/C)
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Jones, Roland L

Barker, Peter and Marian
Graham, Kristina A.
Jones, Roland 1.

Barker, Peter and Marian
Castillo, Maria

Castillo, Epigmenio
Graham, Kristina A.
Jones, Roland 1.
Kolbenschlag, Christopher
Sanchez, Maria G.

Barker, Peter and Marian
Graham, Kristina A.
jones, Roland |
Kolbenschlag, Christopher

Barker, Peter and Marian
Jones, Roland &,
Kolbenschlag, Christopher

Barker, Peter and Marian
Castillo, Maria

Castillo, Epigmenio
Graham, Kristina A,
Jones, Rotand 1.
Kolbenschlag, Christopher

Barker Management, inc.
Barker, Peter and Marian
Graham, Kristina A.
Jones, Roland 1.
Kotbenschlag, Christopher
Sanchez, Maria G.

10/11/2010

1/21/2011
1/21/2011
1/21/2011

47472011
4/4/2011
4/4/201%
4/4/2011
41412011
4/4/2011
6/30/2011

10/26/2011
10/26/2011
10/26/2011
10/26/2011

11/22/2011
11/22/2011
11/22/2011

5/2/2012
5/2/2012
5/2/2012
5/2/2012
5/2/2012
5/2/2012

1/3/2012
6/26/2012
6/26/2012
6/26/2012

1/3/2012

1/3/2012

Total Contributions:

$

Uy o W A U U 4 AN L U W U Ur U

W A A A W

L N A N 0 A

500.00

1,000.00
500.00
500.00

2,600.00
1,300.00
1,300.00
1,300.00
1,300.00
1,300.00
1,300.00

1,300.00
1,300.00
300.00
500.00

2,600.00
300.00
1,000.00

1,000.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00

500.00
700.00
700.00
700.00
500.00
500.00

$ 71,300.00

JANICE HAHN (Officehoider A/C)

HERB WESSON (Council 3/8/2011)
HERB WESSON (Council 3/8/2011)
HERE WESSON {Council 3/8/2011)

WENDY GREUEL (Mayor 3/5/2013)
WENDY GREUEL {Mayor 3/5/2013)
WENDY GREUEL (Mayor 3/5/2013)
WENDY GREUEL (Mayor 3/5/2013)
WENDY GREUEL {Mayor 3/5/2013)
WENDY GREUEL (Mayor 3/5/2013)
WENDY GREUEL (Mayor 3/5/2013)

JAN PERRY (Mayor 3/5/2013)
JAN PERRY (Mayor 3/5/2013)
JAN PERRY {Mayor 3/5/2013)
JAN PERRY (Mayor 3/5/2013)

ERIC GARCETTI {Mayor 3/5/2013)
ERIC GARCETTI (Mayor 3/5/2013)
ERIC GARCETTI (Mayor 3/5/2013)

EDUARDO REYES {Officeholder)
EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder)
EDUARDO REYES {Officeholder)
EDUARDOC REYES (Officeholder)
EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder)
FDUARDO REYES (Officeholder)

JOSE GARDEA {Council 3/5/2013)
JOSE GARDEA (Council 3/5/2013)
JOSE GARDEA (Council 3/5/2013)
JOSE GARDEA {Council 3/5/2013)
JOSE GARDEA (Council 3/5/2013)
JOSE GARDEA (Council 3/5/2013)
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Contributor
Craig-Thorn, Linda
Graham, Kristina A.

Craig-Thotn, Linda
GGraham, Kristina A.

Graham, Kristina A.
Graham, Kristina A,
Graham, Kristina A,
Graham, Kristina A.
Graham, Kristina A.

Graham, Kristina A.
lones, Roland L,

Graham, Kristina A,
Valdez, Karrie

Bruce, Diane C.
Graham, Kristina A.

Graham, Kristina A.
Graham, Kristina A,

Graham), Kristina A.
Kolbenschlag, Christopher

Castillo, Maria
Castilio, Epigmenio

Graham, Kristina A.
Jones, Roland 1.
Kolbenschlag, Christopher

Graham, Kristina A.

Castilio, Maria
Castillo, Epigmenio

 Contribution

Date”
9/30/2000
9/30/2000

10/21/2000
10/21/2000

9/18/2001
10/8/2002
10/30/2002
4/7/2003
4/21/2004

6/30/2004
9/22/2004

9/29/2004
9/29/2004

3/7/2605
3/7/2005

10/24/2005
12/6/2004

10/10/2006
10/11/2006

3/30/2007
3/30/2007

3/28/2007
4/3/2007
3/28/2007

6/28/2007

11/8/2007
11/8/2007

Contribution -

Amount
$ 500.00
S 500.00
$  1,000.00
$  1,000.00
$ 500.00
4 500.00
§ 500.00
g 500.00
$ 500.00
3 500.00
¢ 500.00
¢ 500.00
S 500.00
g 500.00
s 500.00
$ 500.00
S 500.00
s 500.00
3 500.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00
S 500.00
8 500.00
S 500.00
$  1,000.00
§ 500.00
S 500.00

Candidate
ALEX PADILLA (Council 6/8/1999)
ALEX PADILLA (Counci 6/8/1999}

KATHLEEN CONNELL {Mayor 4/10/2001)
KATHLEEN CONNELL (Mayor 4/10/2001)

EDUARDO REYES (Council 6/5/2001)
NICK PACHECO {Council 3/4/2003)

BERNARD PARKS {Council 3/4/2003}

DERON WILLIAMS {Council 5/20/2003)

JAN PERRY (Council 3/8/2005)

EDUARDO REYES (Council 3/8/2005)
EDUARDO REYES (Council 3/8/2005)

JANICE HAHN (Council 3/8/2005)
JANICE HAHN (Councii 3/8/2005)

ALEX PADILLA {Officeholder A/C)
ALEX PADILLA {Officeholder A/C)

JANICE HAHN (Officeholder A/C}
JAMES HAHN (Mayor 3/8/2005)

WENDY GREUEL (Council 3/6/2007 )
WENDY GREUEL {Council 3/6/2007 )

EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder A/C)
EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder A/C)

EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder A/C)
EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder A/C)
EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder A/C)

WENDY GREUEL (Controller 3/3/2009}

EDUARDO REYES {Council 3/3/2009)
EDUARDO REYES {Councit 3/3/2009)

ATTACHMENT B

. Employees

Reimbursed
$  500.00
$  500.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$  500.00
$  500.00
$  500.00
$  500.00
$  500.00
$  500.00
4 500.00
¢  500.00
$  500.00
$  500.00
$  500.00
$  500.00
$  500.00
$  500.00
$  500.00
$  500.00
$ 50000
$  500.00
$  500.00
§  500.00
$ 1,000.00
$  500.00
$  500.00

‘Counts
1
rd

10
11

1z
13

14
i5

16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23
24

25

26
27



Graham, Kristina A,
lones, Roland L.
Kolbenschlag, Christopher

Castiilo, Maria

Castillo, Epigmenio
Graham, Kristina A.
Kolbenschlag, Christopher

Castillo, Maria
Kolbenschlag, Christopher

Graham, Kristina A,
Jones, Roland |
Kolbenschlag, Chiistopher

Castillo, Maria
Graham, Kristina A.
Kolbenschlag, Christopher

Castillo, Marla
Castillo, Epigmenio
Graham, Kristina A.
lones, Roland L.

Graham, Kristina A.
Jones, Roland |.

Castillo, Maria

Castilio, Epigmenio
Graham, Kristina A.

Jones, Roland 1.
Kolbenschlag, Christopher
Sanchez, Maria G.

Graham, Kristina A.
lones, Roland 1.

Kolpenschiag, Christopher

Jones, Roland |
Kolbenschlag, Christopher

Castillo, Maria
Castilio, Epigmenio
Graham, Kristina A,

11/8/2007
1/17/2008
131/8/2007

7/30/2008
7/306/2008
7/31/2008
8/4/2008

2/26/2009
2/26/2009

8/3/2009
8/1/2009
8/4/2009

11/24/2009
11/24/2009
11/24/2009

10/7/2010
10/7/2010
10/7/2010
10/11/2010

1/21/20%1
1/21/2011

4/4/2011
4/4/2011
4/4/2011
4/4/2011
4/4/2011
6/30/2011

10/26/2011
10/26/2011

10/26/2011

11/22/2011
11/22/2011

5/2/2012
5/2/2012
5/2/2012

vr U

W W A A

L N

L W

L A AN U AN AN L U L A U U U A

< An i

500.00
5008.00
500.00

500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00

500.00
500.00

500.00
500.00
500.00

500.00
500.00
500.00

500.00
500.60
500.00
500.00

500.00
500.00

1,300.00
1,300.00
1,300.00
1,300.00
1,300.00
1,300.00

1,300.00
300.00

500.00

300.00
1,000.00

500.00
500.00
500.00

EDUARDO REYES (Council 3/3/2009)
EDUARDO REYES {Council 3/3/2009)
EDUARDO REYES {Council 3/3/2009)

JANICE HAHN {Council 3/3/2008)
JANICE HAHN (Council 3/3/2009)
JANICE HAHN {Council 3/3/2009)
JANICE HAHN (Council 3/3/2009)

EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder A/C)
EDUARDO REYES {Officeholder A/C)

JANICE HAHN (Officeholder A/C)
JANICE HAHN (Officeholder A/C)
JANICE HAHN (Officeholder A/C)

CHRISTINE ESSEL {Council 12/8/2009)
CHRISTINE ESSEL (Council 12/8/2009)
CHRISTINE ESSEL {Council 12/8/2009)

JANICE HAHN {Officeholder A/C)
JANICE HAHN (Officeholder A/C)
JANICE HAHN (Officeholder A/C}
JANICE HAHN (Officeholder A/C)

HERB WESSON {Council 3/8/2011)
HERB WESSON (Council 3/8/2011)

WENDY GREUEL (Mayor 3/5/2013)
WENDY GREUEL (Mayor 3/5/2013)
WENDY GREUEL {Mayor 3/5/2013)
WENDY GREUEL (Mayor 3/5/2013)
WENDY GREUEL {Mayor 3/5/2013)
WENDY GREUEL {Mayor 3/5/2013)

JAN PERRY {Mayor 3/5/2013)
JAN PERRY {Mayor 3/5/2013)

JAN PERRY (Mayor 3/5/2013}

ERIC GARCETT! (Mayor 3/5/2013)
ERIC GARCETT! {Mayor 3/5/2013)

EDUARDO REYES {Officeholder)
EDUARDO REYES {Officeholder)
EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder)

ATTACHMENT B
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500.00
500.00
500.00

500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00

500.00
500.00

500.00
500.00
500.00

500.00
500.00
500.00

500.00
500.00
506.00
500.00

500.00
500.00

1,300.00
1,300.00
1,300.00
1,300.00
1,300.00
1,300.00

1,300.00
300.00

500.00

300.00
1,000.00

500.00
500.00
500.00
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lones, Roland .
Kolbenschiag, Christopher

Graham, Kristina A.
Jones, Roland L
Kolbenschlag, Christopher
Sanchez, Maria G.

5/2/2012
5/2/2012

6/26/2012
6/26/2012
1/3/2012
1/3/2012

W U

W e U AN

500.00
500.00

700.00
760.00
500.00
500.00

EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder)
EDUARDO REYES (Officeholder)

JOSE GARDEA (Council 3/5/2013)
JOSE GARDEA {Council 3/5/2013)
JOSE GARDEA (Council 3/5/2013)
JOSE GARDEA {Council 3/5/2013)

VU 4

L 4 A

500.00
500.00

700.00
700.00
500.00
500.00

Total Reimbutsed Contributions: $ 41,600.00
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63
64

65
66
67
68



